

No. 22-58

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS AND STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR STEPHEN I. VLADECK
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Max Wolson
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 34573
Washington, DC 20043
(202) 216-0261
wolson@nilc.org

Lindsay C. Harrison
Counsel of Record
Samuel S. Ungar
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
lharrison@jenner.com

Lisa S. Graybill
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 40476
Austin, TX 78704
(213) 493-6503
graybill@nilc.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Professor Stephen I. Vladeck

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Texas Has Brought This Action As Part
Of An Intentional Strategy Of Shopping
For Its Preferred Judges To Enjoin
Federal Action Nationwide..... 4

 A. Texas Abuses The Orders
 Assigning Divisional Casework
 To Virtually Ensure Judges
 Appointed During Democratic
 Presidencies Do Not Hear
 Texas’s Cases. 7

 B. No Readily Apparent
 Alternative Explanation
 Explains Texas’s Conduct..... 10

 C. Texas’s Judge Shopping Cannot
 Be Justified By Comparing
 Texas’s Conduct To That Of
 Other States. 16

II. The Court Should Consider Texas’s
Judge Shopping In Evaluating Texas’s
Entitlement To Seek Equitable Relief
Against The United States. 19

III. The Court Should Consider Texas’s
Judge Shopping In Evaluating Whether
Equitable Relief Is Appropriate. 23

CONCLUSION 26

Appendix A: List of Texas Challenges to
Federal Policy in Texas District Courts 1a

Appendix B: Texas Federal District Court
Division-of-Work Orders in Effect During
Relevant Timeframes 7a

Appendix C: List of Democratic Challenges to
Trump Administration Policies in Federal
District Courts Presided Over by Judges
Appointed During Republican
Administrations 12a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022).....	9, 21, 22
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. United States District Court for Western District of Texas</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	25
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	19
<i>Ellsworth v. Schneider National Carriers, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-1699, 2021 WL 3417641 (C.D. Cal. June 14, 2021).....	25
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	25
<i>Harsman v. Cincinnati Children’s Hospital Medical Center</i> , No. 21-cv-597, 2021 WL 4504245 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2021).....	24
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Maryland v. Department of Education</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2020).....	22
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	20, 21

<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 21-cv-420 (S.D. Tex. filed Oct. 21, 2021), originally filed as No. 6:21-cv-52 (S.D. Tex.)	9, 14
<i>Paxton v. Richardson</i> , No. 22-cv-143 (N.D. Tex. filed Feb. 24, 2022)	10
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	19
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)	23
<i>Texas General Land Office v. Biden</i> , No. 21-cv-272, 2021 WL 5588160 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2021)	14
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 21-cv-3 (S.D. Tex. filed Jan. 22, 2021)	9
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 21-cv-16 (S.D. Tex. filed Apr. 6, 2021)	9
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , No. 21-cv-67 (N.D. Tex. filed Apr. 13, 2021)	11
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , No. 21-cv-579 (N.D. Tex. filed Apr. 22, 2021)	10
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , No. 22-cv-4 (S.D. Tex. filed Feb. 10, 2022)	9
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , No. 22-cv-780 (N.D. Tex. filed Jan. 28, 2022)	13
<i>Texas v. Walensky</i> , No. 22-cv-13 (S.D. Tex. filed Apr. 22, 2022)	9
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	20, 21, 23

<i>Van Duyne v. CDC</i> , No. 22-cv-122 (N.D. Tex. filed Feb. 16, 2022)	10
---	----

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 124(d).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 137(a).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(B).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(C).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amended Civil Cover Sheet, <i>Texas v. Biden</i> , No. 22-cv-14 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2022), ECF No. 3.....	14
Amended Order Assigning the Business of the Court (W.D. Tex. May 10, 2021), https://bit.ly/3IFt5Mg	10, 12
J. Jonas Anderson & Paul R. Gugliuzza, <i>Federal Judge Seeks Patent Cases</i> , 71 Duke L.J. 419 (2021)	24
Civil Cover Sheet, <i>Texas v. Biden</i> , Case No. 22-cv-14 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 28, 2022), ECF No. 1-1	13
Complaint, <i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , No. 22-cv-185-H (N.D. Tex. July 14, 2022), ECF No. 1	15, 16
<i>Explanation of the Decision to Terminate the Migrant Protection Protocols</i> , Dep't of Homeland Sec. (Oct. 29, 2021), https://bit.ly/3c8Rqh0	12

First Amended Complaint, <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 21-cv-16 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 22, 2021), ECF No. 109.....	9
General Order No. 2021-10 (S.D. Tex. May 27, 2021), https://www.txs.uscourts.gov/file/6043/download?token=RxHEyGIv	15
General Order No. 2022-13 (S.D. Tex. June 30, 2022), https://www.txs.uscourts.gov/district/genord	12, 13
Taylor Goldenstein, <i>Paxton’s Legal Tactic: Find the Right Judge</i> , Houston Chron., 2022 WLNR 13068986 (Apr. 23, 2022)	16
Judges, United States District Court for the Northern District of California, https://www.cand.uscourts.gov/judges/ (last visited Sept. 16, 2022).....	17
Judges of the Southern District of New York, https://www.nysd.uscourts.gov/judges (last visited Sept. 16, 2022)	17-18
Camilo Montoya-Galvez, <i>Republican States’ Lawsuits Derail Biden’s Major Immigration Policy Changes</i> , CBS News (July 22, 2022), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/immigration-biden-republican-states-lawsuits/	16
Multistate Litigation Database, https://attorneygeneral.org/list-of-lawsuits-1980-present/ (last visited Sept. 16, 2022).....	17
N.D. Cal. Civ. L.R. 3-2(d)	17

Order, <i>Texas v. Biden</i> , No. 2:22-cv-14 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2022), ECF No. 28	14
Jeffrey S. Passel & D’Vera Cohn, <i>20 Metro Areas are Home to Six-in-Ten Unauthorized Immigrants in U.S.</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Mar. 11, 2019), https://pewrsr.ch/3bX0Kob	12
<i>Population Estimates of Texas Cities 2010-2017, Arranged in Descending Order</i> , Texas State Library & Archives Comm’n (rel. May 2018), https://www.tsl.texas.gov/ref/abouttx/popcity6.html	10
Chief Justice John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>2021 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (Dec. 2021), https://bit.ly/3IFzWoY	23, 24
Special Order 3-310 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2019), https://www.txnd.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/orders/03-310.pdf	6
Special Order 3-327 (N.D. Tex. July 3, 2019), https://www.txnd.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/orders/3-327.pdf	6, 13
Special Order No. 3-330 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2019), https://www.txnd.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/orders/03-330.pdf	6, 15
Special Order No. 3-337 (N.D. Tex. May 25, 2020), https://www.txnd.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/orders/SO3-337.pdf	11

Special Order No. 3-340 (N.D. Tex. June 21,
2021), [https://www.txnd.uscourts.gov/
sites/default/files/orders/3-340.pdf](https://www.txnd.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/orders/3-340.pdf).....6, 11, 13
